First Amendment to
Contract 20-55 Sodium Hypochlorite

This First Amendment to the Contract 20-55 Sodium Hypochlorite is entered into
on July 7, 2021, by and between the Bay County Board of County Commissioners, at 840
West 11t St., Panama City, Florida 32401 ("County"), and Odyssey Manufacturing
Company, located at 1484 Massaro Blvd., Tampa, FL 33619 ("Contractor”).

1. Intent
The County and Contractor entered into a Contract on August 4, 2020. This

amendment is necessary to allow for a one-year renewal with a five percent (5%) price
increase.

2. Amendments
a) The term of the contract is hereby renewed for one additional one-year term

effective October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022.
b) The contract price is hereby increased five percent (5%) effective October

1, 2021.

3. Survival of Other Provisions
All other provisions of the original Contract, not amended by this First Amendment,

shall remain in effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have made and executed this First
Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

iy,

o ,
SR,
Executed by: 556.-' B} , % *"—:
Ui L 1 Z  BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
X} égg BAY COUNTY
’,’///" O . .\\“‘ B ¥ A

unNTY .
- w Robért Carroll, Chairman
i PZVé 2 \) {/
s %o

Bill Kinsaul, Clerl¢of Court /

Approved as ma7
e——
= Office of Bay €olinty Atterfiey

Brian D. Leebrick

First Amendment Contract 20-55 Sodium Hypochlorite 1of2



S u,m LINNEA A ISON

§i

WKCTURING COMPANY

Authorlzed Representatlve

Its: (OVDEM ‘ Mﬁndar/

STATE OF F/Uw’d.a/
COUNTY OF #//s /acvwa( h

This Amenpdment was acknowledged and subscrib, efore me, the undersigned
notary this (77" day of oJu v 2021, by ?9 ‘?Y\c,t; Adl o ,
as Geneve | Moy v of Aducsey Manu([aubvry(] o __and with proper authority,
and who is personally known by mé or produced identification of .

e A Spo.

\/I){Jotary Public

MY COMMISSION # GG 952418

it

5F  EXPIRES: March 31, 2024

REEES sondd T oty Puble Undener

First Amendment Contract 20-55 Sodium Hypochlorite 20f2



ODYSSEY

MANUFACTURING CO.

April 14, 2021

Re: CORPORATE RESOLUTION FOR AUTHORITY TO SIGN BIDS, BID FORMS,
CONTRACTS, BONDS & PERMITS ON BEHALF OF ODYSSEY
MANUFACTURING CO.

To Whom It May Concern,

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Odyssey Manufacturing Co. has determined it to
be in the best interest of the Corporation to establish a Corporate Resolution. Be it:
RESOLVED, The undersigned hereby certifies that Patrick H. Allman, its General
Manager, is authorized to sign bids and all bid forms; to execute agreements and any
documents associated with these agreements; to sign bonds of any type; and to sign
any permit documents on behalf of Odyssey Manufacturing Co. Additionally, the
undersigned is the duly elected and qualified Secretary and the custodian of the books
and records and seal of Odyssey Manufacturing Co., a corporation duly formed
pursuant to the laws of the state of Delaware and that the foregoing is a true record of a
resolution duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors and that said meeting
was held in accordance with state law and the Bylaws of the above-named Corporation
on April 14, 2021, and that said resolution is now in full force and effect without
modification or rescission.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have executed my name as Secretary and have hereunto
affixed the corporate seal of the above-named Corporation this 14" day of April, 2021.

Cf::£:;1§:7 CORPORATE SEAL

Stephen Sidelko, Secretary—_

MANUFACTURERS OF @&T CHI_%R (800) ODYSSEY

anufactu




Bay County Board of County Commissioners
Agenda Item Summary

First Amendment 20-55 Liquid Sodium Hypochlorite

L —

[DEPARTMENT MAKING REQUEST/NAME: MEETING
Purchasing Department Karen Grindle, Chief Procurement DATE: 7/7/2021

Officer

REQUESTED MOTION/ACTION:
Board approve the First Amendment to Contract 20-55 Sodium Hypochlorite with Odyssey)
Manufacturing Company and authorize the Chairman to execute the Amendment.

AGENDA BUDGETED ITEM? Yes
Purchasing Office - JIBUDGET ACTION:
Consent None needed

[IFINANCIAL IMPACT SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The annual contract costs are budgeted every year. This will be placed in the
L |lupcoming FY 22 budget.

[BACKGROUND:
On August 4, 2020 the Board approved a contract with Odyssey Manufacturing Company for
Sodium Hypochlorite. The current contract price is $0.795 per gallon. Odyssey Manufacturing
Co. has requested an increase of five percent (5%) resulting in an annual renewal contract price
of $0.835 per gallon. The First Amendment is attached as Exhibit 1. Price increases are
allowable by the contract and were substantiated utilizing the Producer Price Index (PPI).

= =ro —
——r=m — —

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Exhibit 1 First Amendment Contract 20-55 Sodium Hypochlorite Exhibit



